1.35 “Settlement Class Member” means a Person who falls within the definition of 

the Settlement Class as set forth above and who has not submitted a valid request for exclusion.

1.36 “Settlement Fund” means the non-reversionary cash fund that shall be 

established by SpinX in the total amount of two hundred and eighty-five thousand five hundred 

dollars ($285,500.00 USD) to be deposited into the Escrow Account, according to the schedule 

set forth herein, plus all interest earned thereon.  From the Settlement Fund, the Settlement 

Administrator shall pay all Approved Claims made by Settlement Class Members, Settlement

[...]

connection with the Settlement, meaning that no Released Party shall have any other obligation 

to make any payment into the Escrow Account or to any Settlement Class Member, or any other 

Person, under this Agreement.  In no event shall SpinX’s total monetary obligation with respect 

to this Agreement exceed two hundred and eighty-five thousand five hundred dollars

($285,500.00 USD).      

1.37 “Settlement Payment(s)” means the payments from the Net Settlement Fund to 

be made to Settlement Class Members with Approved Claims according to the plan of allocation 

attached as Exhibit D (the “Plan of Allocation”).

1.38 “Settlement Website” means the website to be created, launched, and maintained